

In the Supreme Court of the United States

C.L. “Butch” Otter, in his official capacity as Governor of Idaho; Christopher Rich, in his official capacity of Recorder of Ada County, Idaho; and the State of Idaho,

Applicants,

v.

Susan Latta, Traci Ehlers, Lori Watsen, Sharene Watsen, Shelia Robertson, Andrea Altmayer, Amber Beierle, and Rachael Robertson,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS’ OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION OF GOVERNOR C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, ET AL. TO STAY MANDATE PENDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICATIONS FOR STAY PENDING REHEARING AND CERTIORARI

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON
Counsel of Record
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
202 N. 9th Street, Suite 401 C
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: 208.484.2253
d@fergusonlawmediation.com

CRAIG HARRISON DURHAM
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
910 W. Main Street, Suite 328
Boise, Idaho 83702

SHANNON P. MINTER
DAVID C. CODELL
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, California 94102

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105

Counsel for Respondents

OCTOBER 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
REASONS THE STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	9
I. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Review In This Case	9
II. Even If Review Were Granted, Applicants Would Not Likely Prevail	13
III. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay	18
IV. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly Against A Stay	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	5, 16
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	19, 20
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , --- F.3d ---, Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17294 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , Nos. 14-277, 14-278 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014).....	10
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , Nos. 14-153, 14-225	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	16
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	9, 13
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	17

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	6, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , Nos. 14-124, 14-136 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014).....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6,
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy, J., in chambers)	1, 2
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam)	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	18
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) (Scalia, J., concurring in denial of application to vacate stay).....	18

<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) (Brennan, J., in chambers)	21
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)	18
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	19
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 11
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	2, 20
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
1995 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 104, § 3 (effective Jan. 1, 1996).....	3
1996 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 331, § 1	3
Idaho Code § 32-201.....	3
Idaho Code § 32-209.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	16
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	3
